
 

 

Agenda - Local Government and Housing Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: 8 March 2023 

Meeting time: 08.45

For further information contact: 

Manon George 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHousing@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting (08.45 - 09.00)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 The Right to Adequate Housing - evidence session 1 

(09.00 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 29)  

Matthew Dicks, Director, CIH Cymru 

Ruth Power, Chief Executive Officer, Shelter Cymru 

Alicja Zalesinska, Chief Executive, Tai Pawb 

Break (10.30 - 10.45)  

 

3 The Right to Adequate Housing - evidence session 2 

(10.45 - 11.45) (Pages 30 - 59)  

Lawrence Newland, Director, Alma Economics 

Maria Liapi, Senior Economist, Alma Economics 

4 Papers to note 

 (Page 60)  

4.1 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government in relation to 

Corporate Joint Committees 

 (Pages 61 - 63)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

4.2 Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee in relation to housing issues facing birth parents and care leavers 

 (Pages 64 - 66)  

4.3 Response from the Welsh Government to the report on the Welsh 

Government Draft Budget 2023-24 

 (Pages 67 - 97)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

6 Consideration of the evidence received under items 2 and 3 

(11.45 - 12.00)   

7 Consideration of the draft report on Housing Ukrainian refugees 

(12.00 - 12.30) (Pages 98 - 108)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Consultation Response to a Short Inquiry on 

THE RIGHT TO ADEQUATE HOUSING IN WALES 

Local Government and Housing Committee | March 2023 

Submitted jointly by ‘Back the Bill’ partners Tai Pawb, CIH Cymru and Shelter Cymru 

Paper 1

Pack
[...]

https://gov.wales/household-estimates-mid-2020-html
https://gov.wales/household-estimates-mid-2020-html
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/938046/The_Green_Book_2020.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/938046/The_Green_Book_2020.pdf


The right to adequate housing in Wales: cost-benefit analysis                                                                                                            Alma Economics 

 

27 

The right to adequate housing in Wales: 
cost-benefit analysis  

 

Pack Page 59



Local Government and Housing Committee  

8 March 2023 – papers to note cover sheet 

Paper no. Issue From Action point 

Paper 3 Corporate Joint 

Committees 

Minister for 

Finance and Local 

Government 

To note 

Paper 4 Services for care 

experienced children: 

exploring radical 

reform 

Children, Young 

People and 

Education 

Committee 

To note 

Paper 5 Welsh Government 

draft budget 2023-24 

Welsh 

Government 

To note 

 

Pack Page 60

Agenda Item 4



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

John Griffiths MS 
Chair, Local Government and Housing Committee 

27 February 2023 

Dear John, 

Further to my letter on 15th November 2022 in relation to the consideration the Local 
Government and Housing Committee ha
[...]
e VAT they incur in 
the same way as local authorities can. 
 
These changes resolve key remaining operational issues for CJCs and will enable regional 
colleagues to plan with confidence for the next financial year. This will support partners to 
deliver their regional ambitions, develop successful regional economies, and encourage 
local growth via the CJCs.  
 

Pack Page 63



 

28 February 2023 

Housing issues facing birth parents and care leavers 

Dear John, 

As you may know, we are currently carrying out an inquiry into services for care experienced children. 

Our inquiry has been driven by the voices of children and young people. We are determined that 

their views and experiences will shape our final report and its recommendations. 

During the autumn we carried out informal engagement visits throughout Wales to talk to birth 

parents (parents who have had/are in the process of having a child removed from their care) - many 

of whom are themselves care experienced - and to care leavers about their experiences and views of 

the care system. On 26 January we held a stakeholder event with birth parents to complement our 

engagement visits to give as many young parents the opportunity to feed into our work as possible. 

Many of the things that the young people told us were deeply distressing and concerning. I would like 

to raise one of their concerns with you specifically: there is a major, national shortage of high quality, 

small (one/two bedroom) houses and flats for birth parents and care leavers. We have heard that this 

shortage is driving up the rates of children in care in Wales. As you will know, local authorities – 

including their housing departments - have responsibilities as corporate parents of care experienced 

children. We are concerned that local authorities may be struggling to meet their corporate parenting 

obligations in relation to the provision of accommodation for children once they leave the care 

system. 

I have hig
[...]
overnment response to these recommendations in advance of the vote on the Final 
Budget on 7 March. 

Yours sincerely, 

Paper 5

Pack Page 67

Agenda Item 4.3

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru
mailto:Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales


 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

Julie James AM 
Y Gweinidog Newid 
Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Economi 
Minister for Economy 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Rebecca Evans AM 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a 
Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and 
Local Government 
 
 

Jane Hutt AM 
Y Gweinidog Cyfiawnder 
Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Social Justice 
 
    

Pack Page 68



1 

Written response by the Welsh Government to the report of the 

Local Government and Housing Committee on the 2023-24
Draft Budget 

Recommendation 1. 

Response: Accept 

Formal engagement on finance matters between local and Welsh Government will 
continue to take place through the Finance sub group (FSG), a standing sub group 
of the statutory Partnership Council.  This will include consideration of financial 
pressures throughout the year and during the run up to the determination of the 
Welsh budget.  Specific discussions on Local Authority services can also take place 
between relevant ministers and WLGA through these groups in addition to bilateral 
portfolio engagement.   

The Welsh Government should outline how it is working with local government 
in preparation for continued pressures on local authorities in future financial 
years.  

Pack Page 69



2 
 

Recommendation 2.  

Response: Accept  

We agree it would be preferential to have as long a settlement as possible from the 
UK Government, to help provide increased certainty for both the Welsh Government 

[...]
ured and 
discrimination is addressed where it is identified. 

- Support for the third sector to support concessionary public transport 
arrangements. 

- Implementation of findings from recent research into the availability and 
adequacy of immigration legal advice, interpretation services and ESOL 
services. 

- Commemorate and celebrate key occasions, such as Refugee Week. 

- Continued hosting and development of the Sanctuary website. 

 

 

 

Pack Page 95



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 98

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 The Right to Adequate Housing - evidence session 1
	Paper 1

	3 The Right to Adequate Housing - evidence session 2
	4 Papers to note
	4.1 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government in relation to Corporate Joint Committees
	4.2 Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee in relation to housing issues facing birth parents and care leavers
	4.3 Response from the Welsh Government to the report on the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
	7 Consideration of the draft report on Housing Ukrainian refugees





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Local Government and Housing 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 8 March 2023 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.16

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13252 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

John Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Mabon ap Gwynfor MS 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Joel James MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Matt Dicks, CIH Cymru 

Ruth Power, Shelter Cymru 

Alicja Zalesinska, Tai Pawb 

Maria Liapi, Alma Economics 

Lawrence Newland, Alma Economics 

Committee Staff: 

Manon George (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1. The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Local Government and 

Housing Committee. 

2 The Right to Adequate Housing - evidence session 1  

2.1. The Committee received evidence from: 

Matthew Dicks, Director, CIH Cymru 

Ruth Power, Chief Executive Officer, Shelter Cymru 

Alicja Zalesinska, Chief Executive, Tai Pawb 

3 The Right to Adequate Housing - evidence session 2  

3.1. The Committee received evidence from: 

Lawrence Newland, Director, Alma Economics 

Maria Liapi, Senior Economist, Alma Economics 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government in relation to 

Corporate Joint Committees  

4.1.a. The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government in relation to Corporate Joint Committees. 

4.2 Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee in 

relation to housing issues facing birth parents and care leavers  

4.2.a. The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People 

and Education Committee in relation to housing issues facing birth parents and care 

leavers. 



 

 

4.3 Response from the Welsh Government to the report on the Welsh Government 

Draft Budget 2023-24  

4.3.a. The Committee noted the response from the Welsh Government to the report on 

the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1. The Committee agreed the motion. 

6 Consideration of the evidence received under items 2 and 3  

6.1. The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7 Consideration of the draft report on Housing Ukrainian refugees  

7.1. The Committee considered the draft report. 


